1. MT4000 AFEHPEZEH(—) Frame Components (—) For MT4000

:z -
RTS8
s
10 /iiiiii 1 ﬁqu

r I |
: l FOR MODEL }’37 i
|

| R |
| AMODGATAOT2 |

___________________



1. MT4000 A<B&4NEEZ(F: (—) Frame Components (—) For MT4000

Pt PrklRST % T
Ref.No.  Parts No. Description
*] 2310000101 #1128 Z Needle Cover
2 2310000102 "NEERI#E Supporting Bar
3 2310000103 TEEHIFE Supporting Bar
4 2310000104 _F#lZ Top Cover
5 23100001051 #1125 Needle Cover
6 23100001061 $4AK Plate
7 2310000107 JEIE% Oil Reservoir
8 2310000108 $4 Pin
9 8MC05321209D 2% Screw (C850212 M5-0.8%12)
10 2310000110 JHIEF Gasket
11 23100001111 JHE Gasket
12 2310000112 JHIEF Gasket
13 2310000113 HEE Oil Window
14 2310000114 TSN Cloth Plate
15 2310000115 TENIIE Bracket
16 23100001161 FLZE Plug
17 22000001051 FLZE Plug (CTO01051)
18 66477-1 TEBS5ERE R Machine No. Plate
19 66485-2 HAIEAH Plate
S I
21 66620 $IET Rivet
22 8MMO08502513A %% Screw (M8-1.25%25) (MT0122)
23 8MC04281207D %% Screw (CT0102 M4-0.7%12)
24 8MMO04280807A %% Screw (M4-0.7%8) (MT0124)
25 8MB04280807K 2% Screw (CT0215 M4-0.7%8)
26 8MMO08502013A 1844 Screw (CT0106 M8-1.25%20)
27 8SMO5281017A %% Screw (SH0243 3/8"-28*10)
28 2100000244 #1PE Washer (SH0244)
29 e
30 e
31 e
32 2110001507 sHE$E Oil Sign Gauge (R6031507)
33 2310000133 HLHE Frame Unit
34 2310000134 ## H 5722 Bracket
35 2310000135 [&] 7€ )8 Bracket
36 2310000136 7% H $% Safety Plate (MT4001-MT4004)
*37 2310000137 & H $% Safety Plate (MT4006-4023)
38 2310000138 B2#% (Stud)
39 2310000139 W E R Washer
40 8MMO04281007A 1844 Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7%10)
41 90PW030 AR5 Washer (CT030211)
42 8MP03200606A 18%% Screw (MT0142 M3-0.5%6)
43 66451 HEAE Paster
44 2310000144 $HHE#ZE Needle Cover
45 231A0000145 ## H $5% 2240 Bracket Asm (MT4001-MT4004)
*46 231A0000146 2 H $% 725940 Bracket Asm (MT4006-4023)
47 66477-4 E = 54K Weight Paster

* For MT4006-MT4012 Use.

HiUH=E
Amt. Req.
1

— o U0 e e e s N DD e e e e (D

[ NN Nl NI NN

e e e e S I N N N T e I e e e e S |



2. MT4000 488 4h 324 (—) Frame Components (—.) For MT4000




2. MT4000 ASBEHNEZ (R (Z) Frame Components (—.) For MT4000

FF 5%
Ref.No.

O~ ON LN AW

Ykl 4mak
Parts No.
231A0000201
23100002021
23100002031
2310000204
2310000205
23100002061
2310000207
2310000208
2310000209
23100002101
2310000211
2310000212
2310000213
2310000214
2310000215
22000001091
23100002171
22000002451
2310000219
23100001161
2200000121
8MMO04281207A
2100000223
90SW040
2310000225
8MQ04280808A
8MMO05321009A
8MMO04281007A
8MD04281008C
8MB04281007K
2310000231
2310000232
8MB04280607K
8MP06401011A
SMP04280808A
22100001191
2200000224
8MB04283809E
2200000228
8MB04280605M
8MC04281407D
8MNO04280400A
2210090209
8MMO04280807A
2310000245
2310000246
2310000247
8MC06400810A
23100002491
8MP04281008A
231A0000251
66455
8MA04280307A

% T
Description
EiZH Edee Guide Asm. (MT4504)
{5 Bdge Guide
5 Edge Guide

$HHE Needle Plae Seat

£E Cover
F#hNE Lower Shaft Cover

FEE8 Spacer

[7R#E A Gasket
NEE4NE Cloth Plate

#&F Defender

FEERTZE Cloth Plate
R Front Cover

12 Cover

$HHEE Needle Plate Seat
5 Edge Guide

fLZE Plug (CT0109)

FLZE Plug

FLZE Plug (CT0245)
FLZE Plug

FLZE Plug

H&E: Latch Spring (CT0121)
184% Screw (M4-0.7%12) (CT0202)

4P Washer (CT0232)

TR EE R Spring Washer (UTB0317)
W E W Corrugated Washer

1245 Screw (UTB0109 M4-0.7+8)

1844 Screw (CT0626 M5-0.8%10)
2% Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7%10)

1844 Screw (M4-0.7%5) (MT0229)

1245 Screw (CT1237 M4-0.7%10)

FEE8 Spacer

#4 Pin

1844 Screw (M4-0.7%6) (MT0233)

1844 Screw (M6-1%10) (MT0234)
1844 Screw (M4-0.7%8) (MT0235)

Tk EAEHE Rubber Cushion (FT01191)

%4 Hinge (CT0224)
125 Stud (M4-0.7%38)(CT0227)

T EPE Washer (CT0228)

2% Screw (CT0230 M4-0.7%6)
i84% Screw (M4-0.7%14) (CT0225)

1844 Screw (M4-0.7%4) (CT0229)

TEALFH Pin (FT0238)
1844 Screw (M4-0.7%8) (MT0124)

FEE8 Spacer

<7 #5452 Support ing Rod

#H Washer
1844 Screw (M6-1#8) (MT0248)

FLZE Plug

184% Screw (M4-0.7%10) (MT0250)
FEfN 4 Lower Shaft Cover Asm

HE4K Paster

B2IE Nut (CT0238 M4-0.7*3)

* MT4006-MT4012 F For MT4006-MT4012 Use

HirH=E
Amt. Req.
1

DO — DO — DO — — — DN DD = b e e e e e e e e e

—_
—_

e e S N R N R G R U R N R S R e NS R L "l e S S (OIS



3. MT4001-MT4004 55 /72254 Thread Tension Mechanism For MT4001-MT4004

o

ZEHEYIEFR Ant. Req

Model

eS| 0 Mo | a0

Ref. No.
5 2 1
15 ? s
16 ? s
17 ? s
18 2 I
19 2 4
20 1 8
21 2 s
22 2 4
23 1 2
2 2 s
% 2 4




3. MT4001-MT40045E J7%2ZE {4 Thread Tension Mechanism For MT4001-MT4004

FFat  Yrkl4Rsk % T BT HE
Ref.No. Parts No. Description Amt. Req.

* 2320000301 AL Tension Post Support 1
*9 232A0000302 243 4H Thread Tension Mechanism 1
3 2310000303 45 Thread Guide 1

4 2310000304 245 Thread Guide 2

5 231A0001923 7R JJF5%44H Tension Asm. (Blue) -

6 23100003061 2453 Thread Guide 1

7 8MB04280807K #1222 Screw (CT0215 M4-0.7%8) 1

8 2310000308 2453 Thread Guide 1
#5 9 232A0000309 £243%H Thread Tension Mechanism 1
10 2310000310 JH%% Spring 1
] 2320000311 FZ4R N Release Wedge 1
) 2320000312 48 7% Tension Post Support 1
*13 8MP06401211A 1222 Screw (UTB0302 M6-1%12) 1
14 8MQO04280808A %% Screw (UTB0109 M4-0.7*8) 4
15 2100001121B 55 JJ L AZE Tension Nut (Blue) (SH1121) -
16 2200000303 £ Bushing (CT0303) -
17 2100001132 5% Spring (Blue) (SH1132) -
18 2200000305 THEZIE Spring Set (CT0305) -
19 2100001127 EFBE Felt (SH1127) -
20 2100001126 R 7248 Tension Disc (SH1126) -
21 22000003081 124 Stud (CT03081) -
22 22000003091 [F2% Spacer (CT03091) -
23 8MC05321208A ##%% Screw (M5-0.8*%12) (MT0332) -
24 2200000311 245 Thread Guide (CT0311) -
25 2200000312 45 Thread Guide (CT0312) -
*26 2210000534 TEA ¥ Collar 1
*27 8MN03200300A 1522 Screw (M3-0.5%3) (CT0115) 2
28 8MMO04281007A %% Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7%10) 2
29 8MB04280807K 1522 Screw (M4-0.7*8) (CT0215) 1
** 30 2310000344 1EH5 Stud 1
** 3] 8MK95301407A 1225 Screw (M4.5-0.75%14) (CT0837) 1
32 2100000223 F1EE Washer (CT0232) 2
33 2310000333 45 Thread Guide 1
** 34 2310000341 A Link 1
** 35 2310000342 REAR Lever 1
** 36 2310000343 1EH5 Stud 1
37 2310000337 A Pipe 1
38 2310000338 #if Shaft 1
% 30 2310000339 [EE2 Spacer (See left Page) (CT03091) 1
** 40 8MMO04281207A %% Screw (M4-0.7%12) (CT0202) 1
*4] 221A0000563 TEfrER4H Collar Asm.(F0534A) 1
42 2310001937 1245 Stud 1

* MT4001-MT4002 A For MT4001-MT4002. Use
** MT4004 F For MT4004 Use



4. MT4006-MT4012 5E 758 %2E {4k Thread Tension Mechanism For MT4006-MT4012




4, MT4006-MT4012 58 J75%2ZE 4 Thread Tension Mechanism For MT4006-MT4012

FFat  Yrkl4Rsk % T BT HE
Ref.No. Parts No. Description Amt. Req.
1 2320000401 248 Thread Guide 1
2 2320000402 248 Thread Guide 1
3 2310000403 45 Thread Guide 1
4 2310000404 248 Thread Guide 1
5 2310000405 45 Thread Guide 1
6 2310330406 2453 Thread Guide 1
7 8MB04280807K #1222 Screw (CT0215 M4-0.7%8) 1
S S — -
9 2310000417 45 Thread Guide 1
10 8MB04280807K %% Screw (CT0215 M4-0.7*8) 1
11 8MQ04280808A 1522 Screw (UTB0109 M4-0.7*8) 4
12 2100000223 FRE Washer (CT0232) 3
13 SMMO04281007A #1222 Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7%8) 3




5. MT4000 B85 EdyE BUSHING And Oil Seal For MT4000




5. MT4000 ##5EL i ES Bushing And Oil Seal For MT4000

FF 5%
Ref.No.

YrklmaR
Parts No.
2200000404
2310000518
23100005191
2310000504
2310000505
2310000506
2310000507
2310000508
23100002171
2310000510
2310000511
2310000512
2310000513
2310000514
2310000515
23100005161
2310000517
2310000520
240010004

JHIET Oil Seal (CT0404)

fifi# Bushing
il #8 Bushing
fifi# Bushing
#f# Bushing
fifi# Bushing
#H#8 Bushing
fifi# Bushing
FLZE Plug

# o TE

Description

fifi# Bushing
i # Bushing
#ifi# Bushing
#H# Bushing
fifi# Bushing
#H# Bushing
fifi# Bushing
HED Oil Seal
fifi# Bushing
HER Oil Seal

-10-

HAIHE
Amt. Req.

—

[NPGRS VNI N Y S S I NG Y o



6. MT4000 / MT4500 5145 BdAH R % 14F Needle Bar Mechanism For MT4000 / MT4500




6. MT4000 / MT4500 $+#EEAAHREIZEA: Needle Bar Mechanism For MT4000 / MT4500

7 9% Y1t 4 % 4 T R HAE
Ref.No. Parts No. Description Amt. Req.

1 2310000601 Y38 Guide Block 1

2 23100006021 JEBE Slide Block 1

3 2310330603 $1#% Needle Bar 1
4 2310000604 5 Connecting Rod 1

5 23100006051 #H5 Connecting Rod 1

6 2310000606 5 Connecting Rod 1
7 2310000607 HEETH Pin 2

8 2310000608 #if Shaft 1
9 2310000609 TEArER Collar 2
10 2310000610 13RS Thrust Bearing 2
11 2310000611 JHET Oil Seal 1
12 22000002451 FLZE Plug 1
13 2200001044 1EHE#ER& Thrust Bearing (CT1044) 2
14 2310000614 #H Defender 1
15 8MMO04281007A 1845 Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7%10) 2
16 8MN04280500C 1% Screw (M4-0.7%5) (FT1222) 2
17 8MMO06401010A 12%% Screw (M6-1%10) (MT0419) 4
18 2310000618 43 [H] 7E FE Holder 1
19 2310000619 243 Thread Guide 1
*20 2310000620 2543 Thread Guide 1
21 8MB04280608A 12%% Screw (UTB0130 M4-0.7%6) 2
22 8MMO06401610A %% Screw (CT0625 M6-1%16) 1
23 66800 4R Oil Wick 3
24 2310000624 2 Cover 1
25 2310000625 SEZ[E E FE Holder 1
*26 2310000626 SEZE[E E FE Holder 1
27 8ME04280708A 2% Screw (CT0206 M4-0.7%7) 2
28 8MNO04280600A 18 %% Screw (CT1223 M4-0.7%6) 4
29 2200001029 FLZE Plug (CT1029) 1
30 231A00006301 H#54H Connecting Rod Asm. 1
31 8MB04280807K 2% Screw (CT0215 M4-0.7%8) 2
32 2100000223 #1P& Washer (SH0223) 2
33 SMMO04281207A 12%% Screw ( C02-02 M4-0.7%12) 2
34 8MMO04280607A 18%% Screw (MT1134 M4-0.7%6) 2

* For MT4006-MT4012 / MT4506-MT4525 Use

-12-



7. MT4000 P EfEEAHE Z/4 Crankshaft Mechanism For MT4000

-13-



7. MT4000 T #hEELAHEE Z (4 Crankshaft Mechanism For MT4000

FF 5%
Ref.No.

YrklmaR
Parts No.
23100007011
2200001029
2100001501
23100007041
2310000705
2310000706
2310000707
2310000708
2310000709
2310000710
2310000711
2310000712
2310000714
2310000715
2310000716
2310000717
2310000718
2310000719
90BB1740126
90BB1740126R
2310000722
900R140
90SCR140
8MB95301807K
8MB95301507K
8MB95301106K
8MNO05320600A
8MMO04281007A
66800
8MNO06400800A
231A0000733
231A0000734
231A0000735
231A0000736
231A0000737
232A0000738

% T
Description
ST 1 K7 77 Belt Cover

FLZE Plug (CT1029)
Y4 Seal (SH1501)

il Crank Shaft

125 Stud
#FE Connecting Rod

ERiiR{20E Ball Stud

JE [F1 25, Guide
#FE Connecting Rod

ZEf5 Clutch Sleeve

/Ul Eccentric
#fy Shaft

$m2 Cover

TEArER Collar
& Washer

FARE((3i]) Washer

BEWE Nut
B2WE Nut

JEERHAK Ball Bearing (MT0720) £ 2 Ry

PR Ball Bearing (MT0720-R) 125 4L
O iR O Ring (%1% ¢ 1.2)

OF%HER O Ring (4318 ¢ 2.4)

CIZAIER C Ring
J24% Screw (MT0725 M4.5-0.75*18)

1245 Screw (MT0726 M4.5-0.75%15)

i84% Screw (MT0727 M4.5-0.75%11)

124% Screw (MT0729 M5-0.8*6)

#24% Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7*10)

4R Oil Wick
1844 Screw (CT0549 M4-0.7%8)

HAR4H Connecting Rod Asm.

EAE4H Connecting Rod Asm.
iHAR4H Connecting Rod Asm.

h#d4H Crank Shaft Asm.

HAR4H Connecting Rod Asm.
EAE4H Connecting Rod Asm.

-14-

HiUH=E
Amt. Req.

—

e I S I e e e N N e e e e e e e e e e \ )

— o N PO W A



8. MT4000 / MT4500 14558 #uéRE Feed Mechanism For MT4000 / MT4500

g

Lo
<

N
\ \
SN\ \
SN \
\ N —
\
ﬁ\&» /
\
> \
\
\
\




8. MT4000 / MT4500 #E45 4%k Feed Mechanism For MT4000 / MT4500

7 9% Y1t 4 % % T HrHE
Ref.No. Parts No. Description Amt. Req.
1 23100008011 1E#ENEY Stopper Pin 1
2 2310000802 JHEE Spring 1
3 23100008031 #if Shaft 1
4 2310000804 i/ Calfify Eccentric 1
5 2310000805 ##4ESY Link Pin 1
6 2310000806 A Lever 1
7 2310000807 Y95 & Feed Dog Holder 1
8 2310000808 Hit & 5s Regulating Gear 1
9 2310000809 BEATE R Regulating Plate 1
10 2310000810 AR Link 1
11 2310000811 #HLESY Link Pin 1
12 2310000812 #ify Shaft 1
13 2310000813 $4 Pin 2
14 2310000814 JHEE Spring 2
15 2310000815 P& Washer 1
16 2310000816 S R0l Eccentric 1
17 2310000817 2R Pin 1
18 2310000818 SEIESNIE Eccentric Collar 1
19 2310000819 AELS R L Eccentric 1
20 2310000820 A Link 1
21 23100008212 JH%% Spring 1
22 2310000822 Hh#A Lever 1
23 2310000823 AR Link 1
24 2310000824 HLESY Tink Pin 1
25 2310000825 P& Washer 1
26 2310000826 TEArER Collar 1
27 90ER100 EJ#1E E Ring (RP10108) 1
28 90ER040 B3R E Ring (FT0225) 1
29 900R050 OffZHiE& O Ring 1
30 2200001025 & Washer (CT1025) 1
31 90NB182217 JE TR Needle Bearing 1
32 90NB252913 E§tHH& Needle Bearing 1
33 2310000833 CHW[ELLMIER C Ring 1
34 66800 B4R Oil Wick 4
35 2310000835 FLZE Plug 2
36 SMMO04281207A 12%% Screw (CT0202 M4-0.7%12) 1
37 8MN05320600C 1844 Screw (CT350248 M5-0.8%6) 1
38 8MN04281000A 1844 Screw (CT0216 M4-0.7%10) 1
39 8MNO04280400A 18%% Screw (CT0229 M4-0.7%4) 1
40 8MN06400600A 145 Screw (CT0244 M6-1%6) 2
41 8MN04280500C 1844 Screw (FT1222 M4-0.7*5) 1
42 8MN05320600A 1845 Screw (MT0729 M5-0.8%6) 5
43 8MN05321000E 1844 Screw (MTO0843 M5-0.8%10) 1
44 8MB03200403C 2% Screw (MT0844 M3-0.5%4) 2
45 SMMO06401510A 18%% Screw (MTO0845 M6-1%15) 1
46 8MNO05320500E 1845 Screw (CT0903 M5-0.8%*5) 3
47 8MNO03200300A 18%% Screw (CTO115 M3-0.5%3) 2
48 231A0000848 HAEZH Link Asm. 1
49 231A0000849 S IE{R. L Em4H Eccentric Asm. 1
50 231A0000850 %& EredimsH Regulating Gear Asm. 1
51 8MB03200606B 18%% Screw (MT0851 M3-0.5%3) 1

-16-



9. MT4000 %4589 EREIHFE Looper Mechanism For MT4000

-”-



0. MT4000 4547 $ERENT4# Looper Mechanism For MT4000

¥ 5%
Ref.No.
1
2

O 00 3O Ly W

© 10

©11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

YrklmaR
Parts No.
90ER080
2310000902
8MN05320600A
2310000904
23100009051
23100009061
2310000907
2310000908
2310000909
2310000910
2310000911
2310000912
8MN04280500C
23100009141
8MN05320400A
23100009161
90ER050
2310000918
2310000919
2310000920
2310000921
8MMO05321409A
231A0000947
23100009241
231A00009511
231A0000953
66800
2310000805
90NB252913
90SCR250
2310000835
2100000403

240012039

Description

EJZA1ER E Ring (F090404)

#

fi#

i/ Calfify Eccentric
2% Screw (MT0729 M5-0.8%6)
AR Link

7K B Bracket

& Washer

& Washer
TEArER Collar

FErER Collar

#HE Clutch Tension Sleeve
#HZE Clutch Tension Sleeve

BHAR Lever

1844 Screw (FT1222 M4-0.7*5)
EEENA Looper Rocker Stopper

124% Screw (MT0944 M5-0.8%4)

#ifr Shaft
EJZH03E E Ring (SH0620)

b A

JHEE Spring

5SS Spring
& Washer

5% Spring
12%% Screw (CT0632 M5-0.8%14)
fR/Colm4H Eccentric Asm.

#ifr Shaft

#KEE4H Bracket Asm.
KB4 Bracket Asm.

&R Ol Wick ¢ 3

HGESY Link Pin
st Needle Bearing

CIZH138 C Ring

FLZE Plug
FLZE Plug (SH4-3)

& Washer

OFEELHMEE Must be sold in complete set

-18-

HBiIH=E
Amt. Req.

—_

e e N e e e T e T R N B e e e S I A R S e Y e e e e e e

—



10. MT4000 / MT4500 ERFIEEAH 6 Z (4 Presser Foot Mechanism For MT4000 / MT4500




10. MT4000 / MT4500 EERIEAHRE Z 4 Presser Foot Mechanism For MT4000 / MT4500

7 9% Y1t 4 % % T HIHE
Ref.No. Parts No. Description Amt. Req.

1 2310001001 1245 Stud 1
2 2310001002 HEHE Nut 1
3 2310001003 JEEE Spring 1
4 2310001004 HEBE Connecting Block 1
5 2310001005 FEEE Spring 1
6 2310001006 #if Shaft 1
7 2310001007 Y& Lower Movable Knife Guide 1
8 2310001008 A Lifter Arm 1
9 2310001009 A Lever 1
10 23100010101 HRAA Lever 1
11 2310001011 FfE Lifter Connecting Plate 1
12 2310001012 FA[E Washer 1
13 2310001013 1245 Stud 1
14 2310001014 F7#% Lifter Connecting Plate 1
15 2310001015 F 8 Left Upper Feed Roller Arm 1
16 23100010161 & Left Upper Feed Roller Arm 1
17 2310001017 4 Pin 1
*18 2310001018 #if Shaft 1
19 2310001019 JHEE Spring 1
20 8SK56322110A 8% Screw (MT1020 7/32"-32%21) 1
21 2310001021 H4ESY Connecting Pin 2
22 2310000908 ENrER Collar 1
23 2200000811 FESH A Oil Separator (CTO811) 1
24 2100000323 FAPE Washer (SH0323) 2
25 90ER040 EZ41ER E Ring (CT0209) 2
26 8SA56320410A HEME Nut (F090512 7/32"-32%21) 1
27 8MC95301608E %% Screw (C08-08 M4.5-0.75%16) 2
28 8MN05320600A %% Screw (MT0729 M5-0.8%6) 2
29 8MMO05321209A %% Screw (FT0524 M5-0.8%12) 1
30 8S5C44400810G 1% Screw (MT1030 11/64"-40%5) 2
31 SMMO6401010A #1222 Screw (MT0419 M6-1%10) 2
32 8MMO04281007A 1244 Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7%10) 3
33 2310001207 W Corrugated Ring 1
34 2310001034 ZEIETE R Safety Plate Holder (MT4501-MT4504) 1
35 2310001035 FI5HEH Safety Plate Holder (MT4506-MT4523) 1
36 8MB85240605A 1% Screw (CT1002 M3.5-0.6%6) 1

* " f4HBRHIIEE R For bisector presser foot

-20-



11. MT4000 / MT4500 78 £%; Lubrication Mechanism For MT4000 / MT4500




11. MT4000 / MT4500 JEE Z.%% Lubrication Mechanism For MT4000 / MT4500

7 9% Y1t 4w 5% % T HIHE
Ref.No. Parts No. Description Amt. Req.

©1 2310001101 M Lower Feed Roller Cover 1

©2 23100011021 iy Gear 1

@3 23100011031 5t Gear 1

©4 23100011041 #if Shaft 1

©5 2310001105 ZZFE Pump Seat 1

©6 2310001106 %< Pump 1

7 2310001107 &£ Worm Gear 1
8 2310001108 #e& Latch Spring 1

©9 2310001109 ZOH RS Lubricant Guiding Block 1
10 2310001110 JH Nozzle 1
11 2310001111 A% Oil Receiver 1
12 2310001112 JHE Oil Tube 1
13 2310001113 JHE Oil Tube 1
14 2310001114 JHI4E Oil Mesh 1
15 2200001311 125 Oil Filter Cover 1
16 2200001313 OJF HiE& O Ring (CT1313) 1
17 2100001521 #EEs Oil Filter (SH1521) 1
18 2200001315 B3 23#0H Oil Filter Joint (CT1315) 1
19 2100001536 7eEs Latch Spring (SH1536) 8
20

21 2200001327 SR BETE Oil Tube Joint (CT1327)

22 2100001535 JHEHETE Oil Tube Joint (SH1535)

23 2100001533 124% Stud (SH1533)

24 2100001534 FpE Washer (SH1534)

25 2200001328 JHE Oil Tube (CT1328)

26 2200001332 JHE Oil Tube (CT1332)

217 2200001316 #1125 Filter Screen Clamp (CT1316)

28 2200001317 #8#K Filter Screen (CT1317)

29 66790 JHE Oil Tube (§3* 6§ 5)

30 8MMO03201606A 1525 Screw (MT11-30 M3-0.5%16)

31 8MA03200306A B2 Nut (FTBO111 M3-0.5%3)

@32 8MMO04281207A 1244 Screw (CT0202 M4-0.7*12)
©33 8MN05320600A #24% Screw (MT7-29 M5-0.8%6)
34 8MMO04280607A 1244 Screw (MT1134 M4-0.7%6)
@35 8MMO06401210A #24% Screw (FT1103 M6-1%12)
©36 8MMO03200606A 18%% Screw (CT130406 M3-0.5%6)

UGN N Y G GG GGG G G GRS U NG SR I N S S Sy NG S N NV T NG S NG

©37 2100001505 SHI Oil Tube Joint (SH1505)
©38 90SP0310 FEEESY Spring Pin (SHOS08)
©39 231A0001139 EiBm4H Gear Asm.
40 2310001140 #AGHE% Oil Receiver
41 2310001141 S SRR Oil Tube Holder
©42 2200000550 FLZE Plug (CT0550)
43 2200001338 124 Stud (CT1338)
44 66792 S Oil Tube (§ 4.1% $5.7)
©45 8MN05320400A 124% Screw (MT0944 M5-0.8%4)
46 231A0001146 ZZ4H Pump Asm.
47 2310001147 S S FFE Oil Tube Holder
48 2310001148 FEHE Felt
49 231A0001149 EOH RS 4H Lubricant Guiding Block Asm.
50 231A0001150 % 4H Oil Receiver Asm
51 2270001377 %% Spring
©52 2310000713 %2 Worm
©53 8MN05320600C 1244 Screw (CT350248 M5-0.8%6)
54 66800 S Oil Wick
55 2120001220 ML IZ4% Screw (UH1220)

© ZEEL4HEE Must be sold in complete set

-22-



12. MT4000 / MT4500 1% 5| R HEEGHERE Rear Puller Mechanism For MT4000 / MT4500

_23_



12. MT4000 / MT4500 &5 | = Hutimtdf Rear Puller Mechanism For MT4000 / MT4500

Fr 5% Yk} 4 5% % T HrHE
Ref.No. Parts No. Description Amt. Req.

1 2310001201 #iff Shaft 1

2 2310001202 EfrER Collar 1
3 2310001203 584 Sping 1
4 2310001204 JEEEFE Spring Set 1
5 2310001205 g Lifter Connecting Plate 1
6 23100012061 }I'# Upper Feed Roller Arm 1
7 2310001207 AR Corrugated Washer 1

8 4RP0010210 #if Shaft 1
9 2310001209 BT Lifter Arm 1
©10 23100012101 U8 Joint 1
11 2310000718 B2ME Nut 1
12 2310000719 BEME Nut 1
13 23100012131 124 Stud 1
©14 2310001214 fR Lo Eccentric 1
©15 2310001215 ER5IR$EE5E Ball Stud 1
©16 2310001216 AR Link 1
17 23100012171 iR Link 1
18 2310001218 P& Washer 1
19 2310001219 #iff Shaft 1
20 22000002451 FLZE Plug (CT0245) 1
21 2310001221 S ERIZHE Spring Regulator 1
22 2310001222 BEME Nut 1
23 90ER100 EJZ#0E2 Ring (RP10108) 1
©24 90SCR280 CH#132 C Ring 1
25 90ER090 EfZ#132 E Ring (SH0658) 1
26 8MA06400510A HEME Nut (CT0533 M6-1%5) 1
27 2200000910 #1& Washer (CT0910) 1
28 8MB08502816G 1845 Stud (MT1228 MS8-1.25%7) 1
29 85C44400810G 12%% Screw (MT1030 11/64"-40%5) 2
30 8SB44403006K 1844 Screw (MT1230 11/64"-40%30) 1
31 8SB44401507G 12%% Screw (MT1231 11/64"-40%7) 1
32 SMMO06401510A 18%% Screw (MTO0845 M6-1%15) 1
33 8MP06400811A 1#2%% Screw ( FTC1-01-23 M6-1%8) 2
©34 8MB95301507K 1844 Screw (MTO0726 M4.5-0.75%15) 2
©35 8MNO06400600A 1845 Screw (CT0244 M6-1%6) 2
36 SMMO06401610A 1844 Screw (CT0625 M6-1%16) 2
37 8SA44400407A BEIWE Nut (SHO111 11/64"-40%4) 1
38 231A0001238 fR/CoEm4H Eccentric Asm. 1
©39 231A0001239 AR Link Asm. 1
40 231A0001240 HFELH Link Asm. 1
4] SMMO04281007A 1844 Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7%10) 1
42 2310001242 JREEHE Rubber Cushion 1
43 231A0001243 R4 Link Asm. 1
44 231A0001244 S ERIZFE4H Spring Regulator Asm. 1

© FTELZAMEE Must be sold in complete set

-24-



13. MT4001-MT4004 / MT4504 1% 5| X #E8m1%E  Rear Puller Mechanism




13. MT4001-MT4004 / MT4504 &5 | X frdmidfE Rear Puller Mechanism

FF 9%
Ref.No.

N DAL

o7

@10
11
012
13
14
15
016
17
18
@19
©20
21
©p))
023
©24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3]
32
33
34
35
36
©37
38
©39
40
©41
4
43
44
©45
©46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
®59
Y
@61
62
o3
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

Yyt 4 9% % i
Parts No. Description

2310001301 FMFE Washer
2310001302 FMFE Washer
2310001303 FEJPERER Clutch Tension Spring
23100013042 S 2% Clutch
2310001305 £ Cover
2310001306 #HE Clutch Tension Sleeve
2310001307 #fi# Bushing
2310001308 #fi# Bushing
2310001309 A& Washer
2310001310 AR Link
2310001311 #£ Clutch Tension Sleeve
2310001312 ER;R$20E Ball Joint
2310001313 [ Spacer
2310001314 #fy Shaft
23100013151 14 Clutch Sleeve
2310001316 E Bl Bracket
2310001317 & Shaft
23100013181 28, Yoke Guide
23100013191 14 Clutch Sleeve
2310001320 FHhiii Upper Feed Rollar (28 &)
2310001321 FI#% Clutch Driving Lever
2310001322 #¢EfHi Lower Feed Roller (158%)
2310001323 #fi# Bushing
90NB2026161 BR [ 7§t il& Needle Bearing
90ERO70 Ef/F0EE E Ring
8MK05322710A 1#4% Screw (MT1326 M5-0.8%27)
8MMO04281007A 1#2% Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7%10)
8MMO06401210A 1844 Screw (FT1103 M6-1%12)
8SB44400305N 124% Screw (MT1329 11/64"-40%3)
8MN04280600A 1#4% Screw (CT1223 M4-0.7%6)
8SA64400409B B2 Nut (RP0319 1/4"-40%4)
8SB32440604A 124% Screw (MT1332 1/8"-44%6)
8SF36400606A 1#2% Screw (RP10217 9/64"-40%8)
8MN04280500A 124% Screw (MT1334 M4-0.7%5)
8MA08500613A #2115 Nut (RP10208 M8-1.25%6)
2310001336 [F38 Spacer
2310001337 FHhiii Upper Feed Roller (0 &)
2310001338 FHhiii Upper Feed Rollar (22 &)
2310001339 #¢ s Lower Feed Roller (12 &%)
2310001340 FHhiii Upper Feed Rollar (18 &)
2310001341 #8his Lower Feed Roller (10 &%)
2310001342 #¢ @i Lower Feed Roller (0 #5)
231A0001343 E1E4H Clutch Sleeve Asm.
231A0001344 F EhffEi4H Upper Feed Roller Shaft Asm.
8MB85241006K ##24% Screw (CT0621 M3.5-0.6%10)
231A0001346 HARZH Link Asm.
231A0001347 #eEHmH4H Lower Feed Roller Asm. (15 &)
231A0001348 #EEHm4H Lower Feed Roller Asm. (12 &)
231A0001349 #EEHm4H Lower Feed Roller Asm. (10 &)
231A0001350 #eEHm4H Lower Feed Roller Asm. (08%)
23100013511 2 Cover
2310001352 12#% Stud
8MNO05320600A 1244 Screw (MT7-29 M5-0.8%6)
2310001355 2 Cover
8MB04280608A 124% Screw (UTB0130 M4-0.7%6)
231A0001357 HARZH Link Asm.
231A0001358 Hedw4H Puller Asm. (P)
231A0001359 Hadimad Puller Asm. (P2)
231A0001360 Helig4H Puller Asm. (P1)
231A0001361 Helis4H Puller Asm. (PO)
2310001362 FHhiii Upper Feed Rollar (59 &)
231A0001363 HadmaA Puller Asm. (P3)
8MA05320408A HEE Nut (CT1028 M5-0.8%4)
231A0001365 HAR4H Link Asm.
231A0001366 Hadimal Puller Asm.(28E5)
231A0001367 HEdf4E Puller Asm.(2285)
231A0001368 Hadima Puller Asm.(18E)
231A0001369 HadimaH Puller Asm.(08%)
231A0001370 Hdm4E Puller Asm.(5985)

© FTEELAMEE Must be sold in complete set
@ F5:5 Custom-made Item 26-

BRI HE
Amt. Req.

e e e e T e e e e e N e O B B NS R L e e e e e T S NG R N I NS R B o i S e e e S R L S I I e e N e T S T T e e S NGRS



14. MT4006-MT4012 / MT4506-MT4525 1% 5| X almf%fE  Rear Puller Mechanism




14. MT4006-MT4012 / MT4506-MT4525 1% 5 | =\ friimt4fE Rear Puller Mechanism

7 9%
Ref.No.

oo

©10
11
on
13
14
15
©16
17
18
©19
©20
21
©22
©23
©24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
©37
38
39
40
©41
42
©43
©44
©45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
@57
@58
@5
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

Y1kl 4R 5% % T
Parts No. Description

2310001301 #4FE Washer
2310001302 #4FE Washer
2310001303 S BRER Clutch Tension Spring
23100013042 BEE2% Clutch
2310001305 £ Cover
2310001306 #E Clutch Tension Sleeve
2310001307 #i#8 Bushing
2310001308 #if1# Bushing
2310001309 FARE Washer
2310001310 HAR Link
2310001311 ##£E Clutch Tension Sleeve
2310001312 BRR$EE Ball Joint
2310001313 [FER Spacer
2310001314 #if Shaft
23100013151 E7 Clutch Sleeve
2310001416 F-Bhimfih Bracket
2310001417 #f Shaft
23100014181 i, Yoke Guide
23100014191 Zf& Clutch Sleeve
2310001420 F Fhifily Upper Feed Rollar (22¢5)
2310001421 F1I4# Clutch Driving Lever
2310001422 $¢EhEf Lower Feed Roller (1285)
2310001323 #i#8 Bushing
90NB2026161 B A% 8T EhK Needle Bearing
90ER070 Ef 4122 E Ring
8MKO05322710A 8% Screw (MT1326 M5-0.7%27)
8MMO04281007A %% Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7%10)
8MMO06401210A 1#%% Screw (FT1103 M6-1%12)
8SB44400305N %% Screw (MT1329 11/64"-40%3)
8MN04280600A 1244 Screw (CT1223 M4-0.7%6)
8SA64400409B HEE Nut (RP0319 1/4"-40%4)
8SB32440604A 1% Screw (MT1332 1/8"-44%6)
8SF36400606A %% Screw (RP10217 9/64"-40%8)
8MN04280500A 1244 Screw (MT1334 M4-0.7%5)
8MA08500613A HEE Nut (RP10208 M8-1.25%6)
2310001436 B Lower Feed Roller (0 t5)
2310001437 F#Ehi#in Lower Feed Roller (0 &)
231A0001438 Ef&i4H Clutch Sleeve Asm.
231A0001439 FEhfimahH Upper Feed Roller Shaft Asm.
2310001440 F#f@ Upper Feed Roller (1884)
2310001441 #E 8l Lower Feed Roller (10 £5)
2310001442 F- & Upper Feed Roller (2885)
2310001443 f& 8l Lower Feed Roller (1585)
8MB85241006K 1244 Screw (CT0621 M3.5-0.6%10)
231A0001346 HAELH Link Asm.
231A0001446 fEEhEH4E Lower Feed Roller Asm. (12 #5)
231A0001447 feEhEn4H Lower Feed Roller Asm. (0 &)
231A0001448 fEEEH4E Lower Feed Roller Asm. (10 £5)
231A0001449 fEEh#m4H Lower Feed Roller Asm. (15 #5)
8MN05320600A 1844 Screw (MT7-29 M5-0.8%6)
23100013511 2 Cover
2310001352 124% Stud
2310001454 EZ Cover
8MB04280608A 1% Screw (UTB0130 M4-0.7%6)
231A0001357 HAEAH Link Asm.
231A0001457 Hili4H Puller Asm. (P2)
231A0001458 Hei@m4H Puller Asm. (PO )
231A0001459 Hili4H Puller Asm. (P1)
231A0001460 HeHim4H Puller Asm. (P)
8MA05320408A HEBE Nut (CT1028 M5-0.8%4)
231A0001462 w4 Puller Asm. (28E%)
231A0001463 Heim4H Puller Asm. (1825)
231A0001464 w4 Puller Asm. (2265)
231A0001465 Heim4H Puller Asm. (0 5)
231A0001365 JHAE4H Link Asm.

OFEEAHIEE Must be sold in complete set
@ 5L Custom-made Item

8-

B HE
Amt. Req.

NS S g G RS RS GRS N Y S G G G G NG T NG T T S Sy I (g S S NG Y N J SR G RGN GG N Y GRS U GRS N J S

SN UGS G U G U N S



15. 667091 4325 MT4001-MT4002 A 667091 Thread Stand Mechanism For MT4001-MT4002
66706 4RZ5 MT4004 F 66706 Thread Stand Mechanism For MT4004

EFHEYIFR Ant. Req

Model
~ odel oo |
!;72 fﬁff’é o B2 001-4002 | 4004

24 2 4
25 2 4

_29_



15. 667091 4522 MT4001-MT4002 FH 667091 Thread Stand Mechanism For MT4001-MT4002
66706 48Z8 MT4004 FH 66706 Thread Stand Mechanism For MT4004

FFat  Yrkl4Rek % T R HAE
Ref.No.  Parts No. Description Amt. Req.
©1 667051 FEi%E Rod Cup 1
©2 667052 _F#F Upper Thread Stand Rod 1
©3 667053 F#£5H Joint 1
©4 667054 NFF Lower Thread Stand Rod 1
©5 667055 FARE Washer 2
©6 667056 HEE Nut 1
©7 667057 1258 Bracket 1
©8 667058 1844 Screw 3
©9 667059 HEME Nut 4
©10 6670510 1844 Screw 1
o11 6670511 JieF Arm 1
©12 6670512 3208 Bracket 1
@13 6670513 22945 Thread Guide 1
©14 6670515 gz ih Spool Pin 4
©15 6670516 /L Spool Retaining Fig 4
©16 6670517 4% {Er A Seat 4
©17 6670518 &% Spool Set 4
©18 6670519 JREEEE Spring Washer 4
©19 6670520 HEME Nut 4
©20 6670531 48 Thread Arm 2
©21 667061 4REE Spool Set Bracket 2
©22 6670523 HEH Clamp 4
©23 6670524 12&% Screw 4
©24 6670525 SHEEBARE Spring Washer -
©25 6670526 HEME Nut -
©26 66706 432821 Thread Stand Asm (MT4004) 1
©27 667091 45252H Thread Stand Asm (MT4001-MT4002) 1
©28 667092 4385 K% Spool Set Bracket 1
©29 667093 4885 Spool Set 2
©30 667094 H{EE Seat 2
©31 667095 4% El Spool Pin 2
©32 667096 E /Lo Spool Retaining Fig 2
©33 667097 AR Clamp 2
©34 667098 1844 Screw 2
©35 667099 JEEEERRE Spring Washer 2
©36 6670910 HEIE Nut 2
©37 6670911 FARE Washer 2
©38 6670912 HEIE Nut 2
©39 6670913 "% Lower Thread Stand Rod 1
©40 6670914 HEH Clamp 1
©41 6670915 124% Screw 2
©42 6670916 HEIE Nut 2
©43 6670917 _E#¥ Upper Thread Stand Rod 1
©44 6670918 LR Thread Arm 1
©45 6670919 FLZE Cap 1

O FEEAHHEE Must be sold in complete set

-30-



16. 66711-5 4328 MT4006-MT4012 5 66711-5 Thread Stand Mechanism For MT4006-MT4012




16. 66711-5 4£%5 MT4006-MT4012 A3 66711-5 Thread Stand Mechanism For MT4006-4012

¥ 5%
Ref.No.
©1
©2
©3
©4
©5
©6
©17
©8
©9
©10
O11
©12
©13
©14
©15
©16
©17
©18
©19
©20
©21
©22
©23

Ykl 4Rt
Parts No.
66711501
66711502
66711503
66711504
66711505
66711506
66711507
66711508
66711509
66711510
66711511
66711512
66711513
66711514
66711515
66711516
66711517
66711518
66711519
66711520
66711521
66711522
66711523

# o TE

Description

2 Thread Guide
7 Z8 Holder

229 Thread Guide

18%% Screw

HEIE Nut
#£ Thread Stand Rod

e Arm

3208 Joint
45485 KX Spool Set Bracket
ff#8 Bushing

12#% Stud

BEME Nut
124% Screw

FLJE Base

435 Spool Set

SR TETHL Seat
&gzl Spool Pin

&A% dh Spool Pin

S EEEMRE Spring Washer
BEME Nut

124% Screw

18%% Screw

HEME Nut

O FEEAH HEE Must be sold in complete set

-32-

B H=E
Amt. Req.

—
o\ o BN

DO DO DO = =N O

—_ o e e e
B — = o o oMo o N



17. MT4006-MT4012 52451%K% Tension Stand Mechanism For MT4006-MT4012

_33_



17. MT4006-MT4012 $2454%%% Tension Stand Mechanism For MT4006-4012

FF 5%
Ref.No.

Ykl 4Rt
Parts No.
2320001701
2320001702
2320001703
2320001704
232A0001705
232A0001706
2310001905

8MC05321208A

2310000310
2310001910
2310001911
66441-2

8MK95301407A

2100001121B
2200000303
2100001132
2200000305
2100001127
2100001126
22000003081
22000003091
2310000341
2310000342
2310000343
2310000344
231A0001923

# o TE

Description

2438 Tension Post Support
yEENF Plate

R Tension Post Support

243K Release Wedge

£2494H Thread Tension Mechanism
£2454H Thread Tension Mechanism

#ifi Shaft

#84% Screw (M5-0.8%12) (MT0332)
JHEE Spring

F@ER Spacer (See left Page) (CT03091)

1245 Stud (See left Page) (CT03081)

54t Paste
12&% Srew

5794 EL 021 Tension Nut (Blue) (SH1121)

E%E Bushing (See left Page) (SH1122)

5832 Spring (Blue) (SH1132)
SR Spring Seat (See left Page)(CT0305)

£ BE Felt (See left Page)(SH1127)

SR JIPZERHIE% Tension Disc (See left Page)(SH1126)
1245 Stud (See left Page)

FEE% Spacer (See left Page)
AR Link

ARfR Lever
12+ Stud

12#% Stud

5B 794 %44H Tension Asm (Blue)

-34-

HBiIH=E
Amt. Req.
1

— o S R RO /o DD RO N —

—_ = DD = = = e
ToNo RN T

O\ =



18. MT4000 ¥ ZE/# GAUGE PARTS For MT4000

23-A PRESS FOOT

MODEL D“{%%%I%E PARTS NO.

MT4001 5231PFO101A
3/4" 5231PFO401A
& 5231PF0403A
1-1/8" 5231PF0405A
1-1/4" 5231PF0406A
1-1/2" 5231PF0408A

WTA004 1y 42374174 | 5231PFOATIA

3/16-3/4-3/16 | 5231PF0412A

1/4-1-1/4 5231PF0413A

3/16-1-3/16 | 5231PF0414A

1/4-1/2-1/4 | 5231PF0415A

6 /4 5231PF0601A
NT4006 |3/8" 5231PF0602A

/8 5231PF0603A

NT4009 |1/4” 5231PF0901A

3/16” 5231PF1201A

NT4012 1/4” 5231PF1202A

5mm 5231PF1203A

20

STANDARD TYPE

CUSTOM-MADE ITEM

24-A PRESS FOOT

24 MobEr | NEEDLE | pyrrs o,

DISTANCE

3/4 5231PF0402A

1 5231PF0404A

NT4004| 1-1/8" | 5231PF0410A

1-1/4" | 5231PF0407A

1-1/2" | 5231PF0409A

24-B PRESS FOOT

woper, | NEEDLE 1 papts No.

DISTANCE
3/4 5231PF0402B
" 5231PF0404B

NT4004| 1-1/8” | 5231PF0410B

1-1/4" | 5231PF0407B

1-1/2" | 5231PF0409B

3 NEEDLE REQ.

MODEL NO.{Q" TY | MODEL NO.|Q TY

NT4001 1 NT4004 | 4

NT4006 | 6 NT4009 9

NARROV GAUGE TYPE (LESS THAN Sam) FOR NODEL ¥T4004-[](][] A w012 | 12

_35_



18. MT4000 E#ZE{F Gauge Parts For MT4000

FF 5%
Ref.No.

)y S
Parts No.

5232110001
2310001807

8MN04280500C
8532440300A
8MNO04280400A
8MP03200606A
8SE36400806A
85C44400909S
8MB95301107A
8SC36400705K
8SB36401205K
8MB85240406K
8MB03200304M

5231PF0401B
5231PF0401C
5231PF0401D
5231PF0401E
8MB04281007K
8MNO04281000A
8MA04280307A

5231PF0404C
5231PF0404D
5231PFO404E
5231PF0404F
5231PF0404G
5231PF0404H
5231PF04041
8MB85240607K
2310001828

# o TE

Description
#1%4 Needle Clamp

228 Thread Guide
$F UO113 #14 Needle

##% Needle Plate

Y585 Feed Dog
454986 Retainer Lopper

JKEE Bracker

4E4R SRR Looper Holder
45480 Looper Holder

#24% Screw (FT1222 M4-0.7%5)

124% Screw (S04-65 1/8"-44%2.5)

124% Screw (CT0229 M4-0.7+%4)

i84% Screw (MT0142 M3-0.5%6)
184% Screw (SHO530 9/64"-40%8)

J2%% Screw (MT1817 11/64"-40%6)

#8%% Screw (CT0706 M4.5-0.75%12)
B2%% Screw (MT1819 9/64"-40%7)

124% Screw (MT1820 9/64"-40%12)

12%% Screw (PMD010166 M3.5-0.6%4)
#2&% Screw (MT1827 M3-0.5%3)

JBRFA] Presser Foot

JERFAIJEE Presser Foot Guide (See Left Page )
JERFAI AR Presser Foot Link

JBRBAIAE Presser Foot Arm

JR4E58EE Spring
[EE$H Pin

i84% Screw (CT1237 M4-0.7%10)

#24% Screw (CT0216 M4-0.7%10)

BEIE Nut (CT0238 M4-0.7%3)
JERHA Presser Foot

JBRHAIJES () Presser Foot Guide (Right) (See Left Page )
JERHATIEE(/E) Presser Foot Guide (Left) (See Left Page )

JBRFATEE Presser Foot Bracket

f& 5/ Plate

A Link
JE PR Bracket

#4 Pin

#1538 Safety Plate Holder
i84% Screw (M4.5-0.75%4)

1245 Screw (CT0637 M3.5-0.6%6)

454808 Looper Holder

-36-

HBiIH=E
Amt. Req.

— = —

Lo BN — 1

Lo om0 e N —

[ NS N

[ NS NG T NS T N J S G



19. TRO2A ¥&E5EEiinaH Z 45113 Parts List For TRO2A Roller Set

_37_



19. TRO2A #E7R/EiliniH ZE451F= Part List For TRO2A Roller Set

7 5% Yk} 4w 5% % T BHE
Ref.No Parts No. Description Amt.Req.
1 4TR00201011 J&Him Roller 1
2 4TR00201021 #ily Shafe 1
3 90BB1026082 JE BRIl Ball Bearing 6
4 4TR0020104 EXAF 15 Elastic Tape Guide 3
5 4TR0020105 TEimEE Roller Seat 1
6 4TR0020106 JHEmEF Roller Holder Arm 1
7 4TR00201071 Y& i Roller 2
8 4TR0020108 [&]5%E #F- Lock Lever 2
9 66641 AT Spanner 6MM 1
10 4TR0020110 7 ZRE Holder Bracket Seat 2
11 4TRO3A0111 25 Holder Bracket 1
12 4TR0O3A0112 & BT Lock Lever 1
13 4TRO3A0113 8 Connecting Block 1
14 4TR03A0114 %58 Connecting Block 1
15 4TRO3A0115 8 Connecting Block 1
16 4TRO3A0116 & Washing 1
17 8MMO08502013A 1844 Screw (CT0106 M8-1.25%20) 1
18 2200000910 455 Washing 5
19 4TR0020119 124% Stud 2
20 4TR0020120 JHEmEF Roller Holder Arm 1
21 4TR0020121 JEEmEF Roller Holder Arm 1
22 8MB05321008K 1844 Screw (CT0233 M5-0.8%10) 4
23 4TR0020123 #if Shafe 1
24 8SC44400812A 12%% Screw (CL450424 11/64"-40%*8) 3
25 4TR0020125 EfrEE Collar 2
26 8MH&5240500A 1845 Screw (CT0923 M3.5-0.6*5) 4
27 8WE37002400A Ri#%% Wood Screw (CL450427) 4
28 4TR0020128 1% Handle 2
29 4TR0020129 1FEhPR Tension Roller Slider Stop 2
30 4TR002A0130 Ym4H Roller Asm. 2
31 4TR002A0131 J& i Roller Asm. 1
32 85C44401008A 12%% Screw (SH1225 11/64"-40%10) 2
33 2200850421 £ Connecting Block 1
34 8MA06400510A HEME Nut (CT0533) 2
35 2270850423 25 Holder Bracket 1
36 8MH04280400A 1845 Screw (CT1134 M4-0.7%4) 3
37 8WK45002900C KRi#%% Wood Screw (CL450408) 5
38 4TRO3A0105 <7 22 Holder Bracker 1

S R A (5 A F A M T4504/M TD4504 1474
Note:This device is suitable for the model MT4504/MTD45004 only.

-38-



20. MT4000/MT4500/MTD4500 & ff{/+ SUPPORTING BOARD

2




20. MT4000 / MT4500 / MTD4500 ZE#&; [ {4 Supporting Board

7 9%
Ref.No.

00O WD —

V) ikt 4 5

Parts No.
2310002001
8MB06405609S
2310002003
8WF03131706A
66944
8MB06406507B
2200001504
90SWO070
8MAO06400612A
2200001510
2200001511
2310002012
8SA79180613A
8MB06401607M
8SC79187827B
66816-2
FS006
66816-3
FS005
66816-4
FS004
66816-5
FS007
66816-12
FS008
66816-13
FS009
66816-8
FS010
66816-9
FSO11
66816-10
FS012
66816-11
FSO013
66816-14
FSO014

# T
Description
R Belt Cover

#1222 Screw (M6-1%56) (MT2002)
R Belt Cover

Rig%% Screw (CT1516)

JEZEAEHE Rubber Cushion
2% Bolt (CT1507 M6-1%65)

#pE Washer (CT1504)

SHEEEEE Spring Washer (CT1505)
HZHE Nut (SHO242 M6-1%6)

FFE Washer

#4258 Rubber Washer
FHHEEAM Supporting Board

B2 Nut (CT1514 5/16"-18%6)

1245 Stud (CT1503 M6-1%16)
R iEHE Bolt

&A= B4 Open-cut Long Table Top Type (12-25%t)

_#kBE = EHH4H Open-cut Long Table Top Type Asm. (12-258t)
_F#kBE 1= HEAR Open-cut Short Table Top Type (1-2581)

kB O =4 HEAR4H Open-cut Short Table Top Type Asm. (1-2581)

2K EAM Semi-Submerged Type (1-258t)

2K EAM4H Semi-Submerged Type Asm.(1-258t)
=NEEA Semi-Submerged Type With "PS001"Devic (&PS001)

I EAMAR Semi-Submerged Type With "PS001"Devic Asm. (2PS001)

| EkBE O =R HEAR (W9 FAR) Open-cut LongTable Top Type (12-2581)----------------

E#EB O =B 4H (WA FAAR) Open-cut Long Table Top Type Asm.

kB G EAR (7 FI#R) Open-cut Short Table Top Type (1-25§t)-------rmeeneenv

- H#BH =040 E 4R (WA FAAR) Open-cut Short Table Top Type Asm.
_F#=UEEAR Table Top Type With "MPO01+TC" Devic

_F#k=XEMR Table Top Type With "MP0O1+TC" Devic Asm.

MTD_F &5 1 =G #EAR Open-cut Short Table Top Type
MTD_E#BH IR A #4840 Open-cut Short Table Top Type Asm.

MTD_F &= 5K Short Table Top Type

MTD_E# =0 #iAk4H Short Table Top Type Asm.
MTD_F#kBH = HM (R R 1200mm) Open-cut Short Table Top Type

MTD_F- #5240 Bf4H (R A4 1200nn) Open-cut Short Table Top Type Asm.
MTD_E#BH = E (WA 1000mm) Open-cut Short Table Top Type ------------
MTD_F#kBa O =0EEM4E (W9 AR 1000mm) Open-cut Short Table Top Type Asm.

@ FiEi Custom-made Item

-40-

HIHE
Amt. Req.

A N 0O 0000 A 00— N —



7~ _

00 |v.¥
|
le=a

LK B4 Accesseries For MT4000

,,,,,,,,,

~

T

21. MT4000



21. MT4000 T_E R[4 Accesseries For MT4000

FF 5%
Ref.No.

Yrkldm R
Parts No.
66700
66695
66840
2100001521
66722
66846-2
66721
66831
66715
66636
66637
66612
66613
66690
66729-14-5

66720
6MT6306-C-05-10
6MT62E6-1-03-05
66452

66746-1

66746-2

66411

66411-1

66200

66746-3

EZ

Description

Bt 4H Pedel Complete
#1540 Chain Set

AR 44 Threading Bar

g 2% Oil Filter (SH1521)
YB3 Oil Funnel

[5EEE Mechine Cover

JHEE Oiler

T HLE Bag (AM-6751)
JHIEE Oil Container

AR T Spanner 3MM

NEHF Spanner 4AMM

G T Wrench 10MM
B C1# - Wrench 7/8MM

T Tweezer

ST UO113 #14 Retainer Needle

ARAF—FFEF Wooden Handle Flat Screw Driver
FNEITF Spanner 1.5MM (UTB0439)

JINFEF- Screw Driver (Small)
178 Silicon Oil

Z A Parts List

{di FHER BH=E Instruction Manual

HE& Paster
{RAFIFE Styroform

LRFIHE Styroform

4KF Carton
B4 &2 4K#E Carton

e 35 E Guarautee

LRFIHE Styroform

42-

HiUH=E
Amt. Req.

o b e b b b e e s



-EV-

22 .MT4000 GAUGE PARTS LIST

(064)

H A | g B 5t & i BE R AL | BEAR | A |G| ma s | B HE | Lo | & w
MODEL | GAUGE SIZE NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER NEEDLE | FEED DOG | LOOPER  |RETAINER BAR| NEEDLE | RETAINER | LOOPER
(INCH) HOLDER GUIDE FOOT ASM. PLATE HOLDER GUARD LOOPER
(SHEEFEE)
S5, <
T .ﬁ?“f‘ Tﬁ =™ N ~ T
—I | -
MT4001 | ----- 523INC00241 | ----- 5231PF0101 | 5231TP0023 | 5231FD0023 | 2310001828
3/4 5231PF0401
5231INCO0011 5231TP0001 | 5231FD0001 | 2310002221
(064) 5231PF0402
| 5231PF0403
523INC00021 | 23100022011 5231TP0002 | 5231FD0002 | 2310002222
(085) 5231PF0404
1-1/8 5231PF0405
095 5231INC00031 5231TP0003 | 5231FD0003 | 2310002223
(095) 5231PF0410
1-1/4 5231PF0406
5231INC00041 5231TP0004 | 5231FD0004 | 2310002224
(106) 5231PF0407
MT4004 23100022021
1-1/2 5231PF0408
5231NC00051 5231TP000S | 5231FD0005 | 2310002225
(127) 5231PF0409
1430414 | | oo
(064-191) |523INCO0071 | 23100022041| 5231PFO411 | 5231TPO013| 5231FD0013 | 2310002227 5232110001
3’§§4§ff;f{16 $93INC00221 | 23100022021| 5231PF0412 | 5231TP0014| 5231FD0014 | 2310002226
174-1-1/4 5231PF0413
(064-254) |523INCO0101 | 23100022051 5231TP0015| 5231FD0015 | 2310002230
3/16-1-3/16
(048-254) | 523INCO0231 | 23100022031 S5231PF0414 | 5231TPO0L6| 5231FD0016| 2310002234
1/4-1/2-1/4 5231PF0415
(064-127) |523INC00101 | 23100022051 5231TP0017| 5231FD0017 | 2310002230
MT4006 14 523INCO0091 | 23100022021| 5231PFO601 | 5231TP0009 | 5231FD0009 | 2310002229




_VV-

22 .MT4000 GAUGE PARTS LIST

% Bl $fgE Bt B a4 BR Bl 4H A AN B |45 AR BB | R ORR | B3OSR | &R | &R
MODEL| GAUGE SIZE NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER | NEEDLE PLATE| FEED DOG | LOOPER RETAINER BAR|  NEEDLE RETAINER LOOPER
(INCH) HOLDER GUIDE FOOT ASM. HOLDER GUARD LOOPER
(BHEEFCES)
P3s2 39 S0
_||_
3/8
(095) 5231NC00201 | 23100022051 | 5231PF0602 |  5231TP0021 | 5231FD0021| 2310002240
MT4006
1
(ng) 523INC00211| 23100022031 | 5231PF0603 | 5231TP0022 | 5231FD0022| 2310002233
MT4009 (ééi) 5231INC00101 | 23100022051| 5231PF0901 |  5231TP0010 | 5231FD0010 | 2310002230
--------------- 5232LL0001
3/16
(048)  |523INC00061 | 23100022031| S5231PF1201 |  5231TP0027 | 5231FD0027 | 2310002226
1/4
MT4012 (064) 523INCO0071 | 23100022041| 5231PF1202 | 5231TP0007 |5231FD0007 | 2310002227
Smm
(050) 523INCO0081 | 23100022031 | S5231PF1203 | 5231TP000S |5231FD0008 | 2310002228




